Dated: 26/8/2014

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT RAO TULA RAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL JAFFARPUR, NEW DELHI-110073

F.No.RTRMH-I/6/RTI Appeal No.8/2014-15/13345

ORDER

The appeal No.8 filed by Shri Mukesh Kuamar Dagar, under Section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005 regarding his **RTI Application (ID No.32)** had been fixed earlier for hearing on 21/08/2014 at 11:00 AM. Accordingly, the appeal was heard on 21/08/2014 at 11:00 AM in the presence of the Appellant, the PIO and APIO.

- 2. The Appellant raised the points of his RTI one by one and the PIO replied on the points raised by the appellant. The contention of the appellant and response of the PIO are recorded as under:
- i) Reg. Reply to Question No. 1: The appellant has already been informed that RTRM Hospital is situated in South West District of Delhi and it's a Government hospital. Anybody from anywhere can come to the hospital to avail available medical facilities and there is no specified area.

Decision of FAA: The contention of PIO was found reasonable and also agreed by the appellant.

ii) Reg. Reply to Question No. 2: The appellant has already been informed that RTRM Hospital is in need of ICU and Blood Bank. The provisions have been kept in expansion project of RTRMH from 100 beds to 200 beds to be constructed with upcoming.

Decision of FAA: The contention of PIO was found reasonable and also agreed by the appellant.

iii) Reg. Reply to Question No. 3: The appellant has already been informed that ICU and Blood Bank are part of expansion project of RTRMH from 100 beds to 200 beds. PWD (Project) is looking after the building project. The appellant insisted on providing the correspondence made in this regard.

Decision of FAA: The appellant was asked to inspect the relevant files on any working day between 10:00 AM and 1:00 PM and copy of the document deem fit by the appellant would be provided after inspection.

- 2 -

iv) Reg. Reply to Question No. 4: The appellant has already been informed at present

there is one ultrasound machine is available in Radiology department which is used

for routine patients as and when required. The appellant said that he desired to know

about the facility of ultrasound and the details of all the ultrasound machines.

Decision of FAA: The reply given by the PIO is substantially correct, but the appellant

desired to know about the facility of ultrasound and the details of all the ultrasound

machines. The PIO is directed to collect the information from the HOD (Radiology)

and provide the same to the appellant within one week from issue of this order

without any cost to the appellant.

v) Reg. Reply to Question No. 5 a), b) & c): The appellant has already been provided

the desired information. The appellant contended that he was not provided the details

of patients who referred to other hospital and died on the way.

Decision of FAA: PIO is directed to collect the information from the HOD (Casualty)

and provide the same to the appellant within one week from issue of this order

without any cost to the appellant.

vi) Reg. Reply to Question No. 6: The appellant has already been informed that Post

Mortem reports cannot be provided under Section 8 (1) (b) & 8 (1) (h) of RTI Act, 2005.

Decision of FAA: The reply given by the PIO is substantially correct. Further, Post

Mortem report is a Medico Legal document that can not be given to anybody other

than the concerned Police Authority investigating the case.

Accordingly, the appeal was disposed off.

In case, the appellant is not satisfied with decision, he may file a Second

Appeal under RTI Act, 2005 within 90 days from the issue of this order before the

Information Commissioner, Central Information Commission, Room No.326, IInd Floor,

August Kranti Bhawan, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi-110066.

-sd-

(Dr. S. K. Jain)

Dated: 26/8/2014

First Appellate Authority/ Medical Supdt., RTRM Hospital

F.No.RTRMH-I/6/RTI Appeal No.8/2014-15/13345

Copy to:

1. Shri Mukesh Kumar Dagar, R/o H.No.2, VPO-Malikpur, New Delhi-110073.

2. PIO, RTRM Hospital.

3. PA to FAA/MS, RTRM Hospital.

(Dr. S. K. Jain) First Appellate Authority/ Medical Supdt., RTRM Hospital

Dated: 30/8/2014

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT RAO TULA RAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL JAFFARPUR, NEW DELHI-110073

F.No.RTRMH-I/6/RTI Appeal No.8/2014-15/13538 To

Shri Mukesh Kumar Dagar, H.No.2, VPO-Malikpur, New Delhi-110073.

Subject: RTI Appeal case of Shri Mukesh Kumar Dagar.

In compliance to FAA's Order No. F.No.RTRMH-I/6/RTI Appeal No.8/2014-15/13345 dated 26/08/2014 wherein it was directed by the FAA to provide the information sought by you in Question No.4 and 5 (b) of RTI ID No.32 dated 6/6/2014.

Answer 4: Details of ultrasound machine in Radiology Deptt. of RTRM Hospital is as under:

S.N.	Name of Machine	Date of	AMC /	Status
		Installation	Warranty	
1	Ultrasound Machine Philips X-	28/11/1994	-	Under Condemnation
	50-XP			
2	Ultrasound Machine	03/11/1999	-	Under Condemnation
	AUZ_Partner			
3	Ultrasound Machine Shimazdu	25/7/2003	-	Under Condemnation
	Portable SDU 350L			
4	Ultrasound Machine VIPRO	21/3/2003	-	Shifted to Acharya Shri Bhiksu
	GE Medical System			Govt. Hospital, Moti Nagar on
				request of MS, ASB Hospital on
				6/9/2011
5	Colour Doppler with	18/08/2010	Under	-
	Ultrasound Machine Niomiox		Warranty	
	with all Accessories		& working	

Ans. 5 (b): The details of patients who were referred and died on the way as per record available is as under:

Date	Name	Address	
26/4/2013	Deepika	Shiv Enclave, Najafgarh, New Delhi	
29/4/2013	Shingari Devi	RZ-287, MD Marg, Gali No.16, A-Block, Gopal Nagar,	
		Najafgarh, New Delhi	
10/6/2013	Yogesh	64, Chand Park, Dharampura Extn., Najafgarh, New Delhi	
24/6/2013	Ritika	Goyla Gaon, New Delhi	
14/7/2013	Mangal Singh	Pandwala Khurd, New Delhi	
23/7/2013	Surender Singh	VPO-Badli, Haryana	
26/7/2013	Deepti	H.N.99, Chetan Vihar, Gopal Nagar, Najafgarh, New Delhi	
29/8/2013	Hari Singh	VillBharthal, New Delhi	
4/9/2013	Parmanand	Gali No.18, Rawta More, Jaffarpur, New Delhi	
20/9/2013	Lila	VPO-Badli, Haryana	
22/10/2013	Ranjeet	VPO-Badli, Pooja Bhatta, Haryana	
28/10/2013	Rohit	Geeta Bhatta, VPO_Badli, Haryana	
5/12/2013	Laxman	Najafgarh, New Delhi	
10/12/2013	B/o Rinki	Vill-Kaliawas, Haryana	
24/12/2013	Bijender	H.N.233, Gali No.2, Gopal Nagar, Najafgarh, New Delhi	
14/2/2014	Usha	VillLuksar, Haryana	
17/2/2014	Mamta	Kharkhari Road, New Delhi	
16/3/2014	Vinod	Unknown	
	26/4/2013 29/4/2013 10/6/2013 24/6/2013 14/7/2013 23/7/2013 26/7/2013 29/8/2013 4/9/2013 20/9/2013 22/10/2013 28/10/2013 5/12/2013 10/12/2013 24/12/2014 17/2/2014	26/4/2013 Deepika 29/4/2013 Shingari Devi 10/6/2013 Yogesh 24/6/2013 Ritika 14/7/2013 Mangal Singh 23/7/2013 Surender Singh 26/7/2013 Deepti 29/8/2013 Hari Singh 4/9/2013 Parmanand 20/9/2013 Lila 22/10/2013 Ranjeet 28/10/2013 Rohit 5/12/2013 Laxman 10/12/2013 Bijender 14/2/2014 Usha 17/2/2014 Mamta	

Yours faithfully

-sd-(Dr. Sangeeta Basu) Public Information Officer